
SOLOMON LANPHEAR TIMELINE 
 
1708 Stonington CT Vital Records (New London County), Vol. 1, p. 128, Solomon, son of Shadrach 
Lamphere, born Apr. 10, 1708. 
 

 
Stonington CT Town Records, v. 1, p. 128 (184) – FHL 7730054 image 72 

1729 – Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 79, Norwich, Novbr. 14th, 1729, Then Samuel 
Linkon of Windham and Experience Lampfere of Stonington were married, Mr. Daniel Kirtland, Pastor. 
This would be the mother of Solomon Lamphere. 
 

 
Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 79 – FHL  7592460 image 33 

1732 – Samuel Lincoln and Experience, his wife, formerly wife of Shadrach Lanphere, of Stonington, for 
love to our children, Oliver, Ann, Prudence, Experience, and Mary Lanphere, of Westerly, and Solomon 
and John Lanphere, of Norwich CT, and Hezekiah Lanphere, of Lebanon CT, deeded to said eight 
children, 48 acres in Westerly, which former husband, Shadrach Lanphere, had possessed, 23 Feb 1732 
(Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island, John Osborne Austin, p. 119). Westerly RI Wills, v. 7, p. 303. 
 
1739 – Norwich CT, Deeds, Vol. 8, p. 214, Hezekiah Huntington of Norwich, County of New London, 
Colony of CT, consideration 44 pounds CT, to Solomon Lanphear of Norwich, 45 ½ rods, at South 
Westerly, in said Norwich, bounded by highway and Benedict Arnold; signed 27 Jan 1738/39, by Hez. 
Huntington; witnesses, Isaac Huntington, Joshua Woodworth; entered 27 Jan 1738/39. 
 
1739 Marriage - Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “Solomon Lanphear and Mary Palmer were joined to gether in 
Marage on february 28th 1738-9: Certified Jabez Wight Pastor of ye 4: Ch in Norwich.” Mary Palmer is 
identified as a daughter of Thomas and Sarah (Davis) Palmer in online trees. Many call her Mary Hewit 
Palmer but I don’t spot the reference for that. I do not locate this Lanphear/Palmer marriage entry, 
copied from Barbour’s published Norwich Vital Records. The spelling is slightly different from what 



appears on p. 202-3 in the family record here. Barbour indicates that the original was in poor shape. 
Perhaps it is not currently on FamilySearch. 
 

 
Town of Norwich Vital Records, v. 1, p. 202 (Transcribed) 

1739/40 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “Entred March 27th, 1739. Isaac Huntington Town Clerk mary ye 
Daughter of Solomon Lanphear and his wife mary was bon febr 18th 1739/40.” 
 
1740 Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon, Vol. 1, p. 62, Feb. 24, 1740, Mary, daughter of Solomon 
Lanfoar, baptized. The village and Town of Lisbon are just northeast of Norwich in New London Co CT. 
The current picturesque Newent Congregational (UCC) Church building in Lisbon CT is active and was 
constructed in 1858, long after the period of these Lanphear baptisms. 
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1741 Norwich CT, Deeds, Vol. 8, p. 339, John Read of Norwich CT, County of New London, Colony of CT, 
consideration 250 pounds, to Solomon Lanphear of said Norwich, 50 acres in Norwich, in Parish of New 
Ent, near the dwelling house of John Bishop, bounded by Bishop, Joseph Read; signed 11 May 1741 by 
John Read; witnesses, Isaac Huntington, Simon Tracy Gentm.; entered 4 Jan 1741/42. 
 
1741 Norwich VR, p. v. 1, 190, “Luce ye Daughter of Solomon Lanphear and his wife mary was born 
Decemr 13th 1741.” 
 
1743 Westerly RI Land Evidence, Vol. 7, p. 313 (says 343 in index), FHL 8136179 image 172: John 
Lanphear Jr. of Town of Westerly in Kings Co RI, son-in-law to Experience Linkhorn, late dec’d, of town 
and county of Windham, formerly wife of Shadrick Lanphear of Town of Stonington, County of New 
London, and Oliver Lamphear of Town of Stonington, County of New London, and Solomon Lanphear of 
Norwich, both sons of Shadrick and Experience, formerly ye wife of said Shadrick Lamphear of 
Stonington, County of New London, Colony of Connecticut, in New England, for divers goods, causes, 
and consideration, quit claim to John Denison of Town of Stonington, merchant, a tract in Town of 
Westerly which Shadrick Lanphear died possessed of, bordering lands of George Lanphear, deceased, 
the original farm, and Caleb Pendleton, and John Lanphear, and a great ledge of rocks [didn’t spot any 
acreage], signed 7 Mar 1743/44 by John Lanphear, Oliver Lanphear, Solomon Lanphear; witnessed by 
George Stillman, Jonathan Lewis, John Stillman, and John Lewis Jr.; entered 24 Sep 1751.  



 

 
Westerly, Rhode Island, Deeds, Vol. 7, p. 313 

1743 Norwich CT, Deeds, Vol. 9, p. 149-150, Caleb Lamb of Providence, County of Providence, Colony of 
Rhode Island, blacksmith, in consideration of 300 pounds, to Solomon Lamfoar of Norwich, County of 
New London, Colony of CT, 50 1/3 acres in New Ent in Norwich, near farm of David Knight, adjoining 26 
2/3 acres, being 2/3rds part of a 40-acre lot which was originally Jonathan Brewsters of Norwich, 
deceased, in Town Book of Land Records, and adjoining 10 acres, formerly Mary Brewsters, also 13 acres 
which Nathaniel Baker purchased of Hezekiah Huntington of Norwich, together with the dwelling house 
and orchard, on this 50 1/3 acres, which my honored father John Lamb, dec’d., purchased of the said 
Nathaniel Baker; also release by J. Rebeca Durkee, the late widow of aforesaid John Lamb but now the 
wife of Doctor Thomas Durkee of Providence; also release by J. Huldah Lamb, the sister of aforesaid 
Caleb Lamb and daughter of aforesaid John Lamb, signed 19 Dec 1743, Caleb Lamb, Rebekah Durkee; 
witnesses, John Walton, Nathaniel Stevens; entered 30 Dec 1743. 
 
1744 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “Hannah ye Daughter of Solomon Lanphear & Mary his wife was born, 
January 30th: 1743/4.” 
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1745 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “Solomon Lanphear ye Son of Solomon Lanphear & his wife Mary was 
born Decr. 25th: 1745.” 
 
1747 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 10, p. 202-203, Huldah Lamb and Abigail Lamb, both of Providence, County 
of Providence, Colony of Rhode Island, consideration 150 pounds “in bills of credit of old tenor,” to 
Solomon Lanphear of Norwich CT, County of New London, Colony of CT, quit claim rights to 3 parcels of 
land adjoining together containing 50 ½ acres in the whole in New Ent in Town of Norwich, near the 
farm of David Knight; first lot 26 2/3 acres which is 2/3rds part of a 40-acre lot in records of land 
evidence in Town of Norwich, owned by Jonathan Brewster; second lot, 10 acres, owned by Mary 
Brewster, in records of land evidence; third parcel, 13 acres, which Nathaniel Baker purchased of 
Hezekiah Huntington of Norwich in records of land evidence; with the dwelling house, out house, 
orchards, fencing, and other improvements, which had been purchased by our Hon. Father John Lamb, 
dec’d., of Nathaniel Baker, by deed recorded in Norwich, signed 16 Jun 1747 by Huldah Lamb and Abigail 
Lamb; witnessed by Geo. Tayler and Abigail Smith; entered 3 Aug 1747. 
 
1748 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “Jedidiah Son of Solomon Lanphear & of Mary his wife was born June 6th 
1748.” 
 
1750 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 11, p. 127, David Knight, Jr., of Norwich, County of New London, Colony of 
CT, consideration 30 pounds in old tenor bills of credit, to Solomon Lanphear of Norwich, two small 
pieces of land in New Ent in said Norwich, first piece adjoining a small elbow of land purchased this day 
from said Lanphear; [description is given for both but mentions no names], containing about an acre in 
both pieces, signed 22 Mar 1749/50 by David Knight, Jr.; witnesses, Isaac Huntington and Rebekah 
Huntington; entered 22 Mar 1749/50 [see the 1757 deed; also index shows a deed in v. 11, p. 141, but I 
do not spot it].  
 
1750 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “Samuel ye Son of Solomon Lanphear & his wife mary was born Sept. 20th 
1750.” [Footnote says that “John” was written first, then erased.] 
 
1752 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “2d: Jedidiah son of Solomon Lanphere & his wife mary was born Novr. 
28th, 1752.” 
 
1753 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “first, Jedidiah ye Son of Soloman Lanphere & of mary his wife Died march 
4th 1753.” [Seems unusual that they would repeat a name while the first child was still living?] [Footnote 
says that date could be “either 1752 or 1754” – guessing 1752.] 
 
1754 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 12, p. 238-239, Joseph Wood of Windham, County of Windham, Colony of 
CT, consideration 5 pounds 10 shillings, to Solomon Lanphear of Norwich, County of New London, 
Colony of CT, 55 acres of land on west side of ye Little River in Newent Society in said Norwich, bounded 
by Abner French, land formerly owned by Jonathan Brewster, land of Solomon Lanphear, signed 11 Jan 
1754 by Joseph Wood; witnesses, Isaac Huntington and Rebecca Huntington; entered 11 Jan 1754. 
 
1755 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “2nd: Mary ye Daughter of Solomon Lanphear & of his wife mary was born 
april 6th 1755.” [This was entered after the death of the first Mary but predates it?] 
 
1755 Norwich VR, v. 1, p. 190, “Mary ye Daughter of Solomon Lanphear & of mary his wife Died June 6th, 
1755.” 
 



1756 Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 2, p. 73 (Minutes for “Newent in Norwich”), 16 Nov 
1756, list of those who were to pay Mr. Powers (Pastor) for his settlement by the 1st of March next, 
including Solomon Landpher, 01-5-0. 
 

 
Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 2, p. 73 - FHL 7592460 image 108 

1756 Newent Congregational Church Records, Vol. 1, p. 86-87, Churches Covenant, signed 2 Dec 1756 by 
Solomon Lanphear and many others. He did not sign the Doctrine of Faith (p. 88-89) done at the same 
time. 
 

 
Newent Congregational Church, v. 1, p. 87 FHL 7592460 image 37 

1757 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 14, p. 107, David Knight, Jr., of Norwich, County of New London, Colony of 
CT, 50 shillings, to Solomon Lamphear, of Norwich, small piece of land in New Ent in said Norwich on 
west side of the Little River, bounded by 10-acre lot formerly owned by Mary Brewster [size not given]; 
signed 10 Jan 1757 by David Knight, Jr.; witnesses, Isaac Huntington and Elijah Huntington; entered 10 
Jan 1757. 
 
1757 Norwich VR, Vol. 2, p. 125, “Sarah ye Daughter of Solomon Lanphear & of his wife Mary was born 
august 6th 1757.” 
 
1757 Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 97, Sept. 11, 1757, Sarah, daughter of 
Solomon Lanphere and Mary his wife, baptized by Peter Powers, Pastor. 
 

 
Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 97 - FHL 7592460 image 41 

1757 Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 91, Sep. 25, 1757, Solomon Lanphear was 
admitted into full communion. 
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1757 Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 91, Oct. 23, 1757, Mary Lanphere, wife of Sol. 
Lanphere, was admitted into full communion. 
 
1759 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 15, p. 82-83, Solomon Lamphear, of Norwich, County of New London, Colony 
of CT, “in consideration of a good Quitt Claim deed from Henry Farman of sd. Norwich to me by him well 
executed,” for 30 acres and 80 rods of land; Lamphear quit claims to said Henry Farman, right in 12 
acres and 144 rods on west side of Little River in Newent Society in said Norwich, being part of a 40-acre 
lot laid out to the heirs of Jonathan Brewster, which 12 acres and 144 rods are lying in the southerly end 
of said 40-acre lot; signed 11 Sep 1759 by Solomon Lamphear; witnesses, Ebenr. Hartshorn and Abijah 
Fitch; entered 4 Feb 1760. 
 

 
Town of Norwich CT Vital Records, v. 2, p. 125 

1761 Norwich VR, Vol. 2, p. 125, “Ruth ye Daughter of Soloman Lanpher & his wife mary was born Janur. 
8th, 1761.” 
 
1761 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 15, p. 356-357, Henry Farnam, of Norwich, County of New London, Colony of 
CT, consideration good QC deed from Solomon Lanphear of Norwich, 12 acres 144 rods, Farnam having 
30 acres 8 rods on west side of Little River in Newent Society, Norwich, part of a 40-acre tract laid out to 
Jonathan Brewster, dec’d., which said 30 acres 8 rods is bound by oak tree, stone, etc.; signed 11 Sep 
1759 by Henry Farnam; witnesses, Ebenezer Hartshorn and Abijah Fitch; entered 17 Feb 1761. 
 
1761 Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 98, Mar. 29, 1761, Ruth, daughter of Solomon 
Lanphear, baptized by Peter Powers, Pastor. 
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1762 – Account book of William King (spouse of Hannah Lanphear) for cooper work presumably for his 
father-in-law Solomon Lanphear, 28 Apr 1762. Harvey B. King suggests that this might be Solomon 
Lanphear, Jr., then age 17, since labor was involved, but it might have been a mixture, with the personal 
property purchased by the father and the training in the cooper shop by the son. Reference: The King 
Genealogy, by Harvey B. King, 1897, p. 24. 
 

 
 
1763 Norwich VR, Vol. 2, p. 125, “Ruby: ye Daughter of Solomon Lanpher & of his wife mary was born 
Febr. 13: 1763.” 
 
1763 Newent Congregational Church, Lisbon CT, Vol. 1, p. 99, May 29, 1763, Ruby, daughter of Solomon 
Lanphear and Mary his wife, baptized by Peter Powers, Pastor. [Although older handwriting, the entries 
in this section are in the same pen. I wonder if “Lucy” could have been incorrectly re-copied as “Ruby”? I 
only see one instance of “Rubie” as a first name in these records, and that is an African-American 
servant with no surname. This baptismal would match my ancestor Lucy (Lamphere) Tanner. 
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1765 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 17, p. 304-305, David Knight, Jr., of Norwich, County of New London, Colony 
of CT, consideration 10 pounds, to Soloman Lanphier, of Norwich, 108 rods in Hannover [sic] in Norwich, 
bordering Lanphier’s land, which had belonged to the heirs of Jonathan Knight, adjoining David Knight’s 
land; signed 4 Apr 1765 by David Knight, Jr.; witnesses, Simon Tracy, Jr. and Mundalor Tracy; entered 10 
Apr 1765. 
 
1765 Norwich VR, Vol. 2, p. 125, “Elisha the Son of Solomon Lanpher & of Mary his Wife was Born 
August 19th 1765.” 
 
1766 Hanover Congregational Church, Sprague CT, Vol. 1, p. 201, Elisha, son of Soloman and Mary 
Lanphear, baptized Jan 3, 1766, by Rev. Salter. Although the record books begin in this 1766 period, 
Hanover did not get its first pastor (Andrew Lee of Saybrook) until 26 Oct 1768, and the church was 
originally known as the “Eighth Church of Christ of Norwich” and later the “Second Society of Lisbon” 



before becoming the Hanover Congregational Church (Vol. 1, p. Note, 6, 65). Solomon Lamphere does 
not appear on the early member lists made in 1766 and 1768. Perhaps Rev. Salter was just a visiting 
minister during the organizational period and entered the baptism at Hanover. 
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1768 Norwich CT, Deeds, v. 18, p. 252-253, Solomon Lanphear, of Norwich, County of New London, 
Colony of CT, consideration $250 pounds, to Andrew Lee, of Norwich, 60 acres, bounded by a brook, 
heirs of Jonathan Knight, Jr., Abner French, David Knight, Jr., Henry Farnam, Jr., and highway; signed 5 
Dec 1768 by Solomon Lanphear; witnesses, David Knight, Jr., and Samuel Lanphear; entered 30 Jan 
1769. 
 
1770 Mansfield CT, Deeds, v. 7, p. 538-539, Benjamin Chaplin, of Mansfield, County of Windham, Colony 
of CT, consideration $301 pounds, 10 shillings, to Solomon Lamphier, of Norwich, County of New 
London, Colony of CT, 217 acres in Mansfield, on both sides of Natehauge [Nauchaug] River on highway 
from Ashford to Canada, with a horse and barn, adjoining Aaron Goodell, 10 rods from bridge over river, 
brook,  highway, said Chaplin’s land, John Perkins of Boston, Andrew Oliver, town line between 
Mansfield and Ashford, and James Stedman; signed 22 Mar 1769 by Benja. Chaplin; witnesses, Roger 
Conant and Ruth Conant; recorded 31 Aug 1770 [Mansfield in Tolland County today; think it is the 
Mount Hope River today. 
 

 
First Church Mansfield CT - www.myfcc.info/history.html 

1772 Mansfield Congregational Church Records, Oct. 4, 1772, Solomon & Mary Lamphere join the 
church by letter. Mansfield is in Tolland Co CT. This is a sketch of the old church. The current building 
was constructed in 1866 and was designed by the architect to look 18th century. 
 

 
Mansfield CT Congregational Church - FHL 7903273 image 107 (no pagination) 



1777 – 9 Sep 1777, in open Freemen’s Meeting, said persons hereafter named took the oath for 
freeman of this State according to law passed at the General Assembly held at Hartford in May last, 
[including] Solemon Lanphere. [The source for this is supposed to be the Mansfield Town Records, 
according to Cindy Besser who posted on Mansfield Queries -GenForum – in 2008 that she had not been 
able to locate it. I don’t spot it in town or church records. Lanphear is identified in published works as 
signing an “oath as a Patriot” in Connecticut, apparently by this document, which would make his 
descendants eligible for the DAR - unless this was his son. Solomon Lanphear Jr did have Revolutionary 
War service as a soldier in 1775, so one would need to determine if this indeed was the father who 
signed, in addition to locating the actual reference]. 
 
1777 – Marriage of son Saml. Lamphire of Mansfield to Sarah Durkee of Windham on 20 Nov 1777, as 
recorded in Hampton CT First Congregational and New Haven Second Church and Mansfield Town 
Records. 
 

 
Hampton CT First Congregational. v. 1, p. 193 
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1782 Hampton CT Vital Records (Windham County), Vol. 1, p. 268, Solomon Lanphear, of Mansfield, died 
Dec. 7, 1782. Note that Mansfield is in Tolland Co CT west of Hampton.  
 

 
Hampton CT Town Records, v. 1, p. 268 

1782/1787 FindaGrave shows a fairly modern tombstone in Chaplin, 
Windham Co CT which is in between Mansfield and Hampton. 
Tombstone for Solomon Lamphere, 1708-1782, and his wife Mary 
Palmer, 1719-1787.  It does not give dates for the wife. 
 

 
Submitted to FindaGrave by Jan Franco 



 
 
1784 Hartford District CT, probate case #2355, for Solomon Lamphere of Mansfield, Windham Co. 
Administrator is Samuel Lamphere. Only the bond exists. Children are not named. 



1785 – Hampton CT Town Records, v. 1, p.268, Jedediah Lanphear of Mansfield and Elizabeth Geer of 
Windham were married together May 3d, 1785. 
 

 
Hampton CT Town Records, v. 1, p. 268 

1785 Mansfield CT, Deeds, v. 10, p. 218, Samuel Lamphear, of Ashford, County of Windham, CT, 145 
pounds, to Joseph Moseley, of Mansfield, County of Windham, CT, 61 ¾ acres in Mansfield, adjoining 
Joseph Moseley, Ashford Town Line, Daniel Preston, Elisha Lamphear, to the middle of the Natchauge 
River and up the river to the bridge; signed 22 Oct 1785 by Samuel Lamphear; witnesses, Benja. Chaplin, 
Jr., and Sarah Chaplin; recorded 5 Dec 1785. [The description mirrors part of Solomon Lanphear’s 
Mansfield tract, and there are no other purchases. It doesn’t say quit claim. With only a bond in the 
estate record, I have not yet discovered how the parcel was divided among the children, Samuel being 
one of them – see 1787 entry]. 
 
1787 Hampton CT, Town Records, v. 1, p. 15 (FHL 7734087 image 41), April 1787 minutes, Select Men of 
Hampton, viz., Ebenr. Moseley, Jeduthn. Rogers, Ebenr. Hovey, and Isaac Bennet, laid out several public 
highways, including one at the town line of Ashford and Hampton at the bridge over the Natchague 
River “40 rods north of the bridge on the farm that belongs to the heirs of Mr. Solomon Lamphear, 
deceased, thence S 73 o W 7 rods on that part of the farm that was divided out to Samuel Lamphear, 
one of the heirs of sd. deceased, now owned by Joseph Moseley, thence on sd. Moseley S 67 o W 28 
rods partly on Moseleys and a part on Elisha Lamphere land to heap stones thence S 48 o W 20 rods to 
stake and stones near Jedidiah Lamphear land, thence south 73 o W 20 rods on Jedediah [sic] land to a 
heap of stones near a brook …” (surveys continue for two more pages). 
 
 



 
Google Maps View of Current 2023 Buildings on Solomon Lanphear Property on River Rd in Town of Mansfield 

1789 Hampton Town Records, v. 1, p. 268 (see image with husband Solomon above), Mary Lanphear, of 
Hampton, died June 16th, 1789 
 
1790 Hampton Town Records, v. 1, p. 269, Elisha Lanphear and Sarah Bennet both of Hampton were 
married together October 21st, 1790.  
 

 
Hampton Town Records, v. 1, p. 269 

NOTE: The entries for the children of Solomon Lamphere are identified as being in Norwich CT in 
Barbour (CT Vital Records), but I found the records in Lisbon Congregational Church instead. I do find the 
following entries in Norwich 1st Congregational Church for Solomon’s brother John. The child, Lucy,  
appears in the vital records. This is not all of his children according to online/published sources. 
 
Transcribed Vol. 1, p. 212 – 1745, Bethia married John Lamphere [surname not given here] 
Vol. 2, p. 121 – June 3, 1744, Elijah, of John Lamphire 
Vol. 2, p. 127 – July 12, 1747, Asa, of John Lamphire. 
Vol. 2, p. 129 – Oct. 2, 1748, Lydia, of John Lamphire. 



Vol. 2, p. 134 – Nov. 17, 1751, John, of John Lamphire. 
Vol. 2, p. 155 – Dec. 22, 1765, Elisha, of John Lamphire, of Hanover. 
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Children of Solomon and Mary (Palmer) Lanphear: 
1. Mary Lanphear, b. 18 Feb 1739/40 presumably “South Westerly” in Town of Norwich CT (before 

“New Ent” CT land purchase); d. 6 Jun 1755, Newent, Town of Norwich CT, unmarried. 
2. Lucy [Luce in record] Lanphear, b. 13 Dec 1741 presumably Newent, Town of Norwich CT; 

(FamilySearch currently 2023 says m. 2 Jan 1755 Westerly RI to Jonathan Geer – but at age 13? – 
marriage record says “Lois” – this is probably from the Lamphere families in Westerly, not 
Solomon’s Lucy; I think this girl may have died young) – no further information. 

3. Hannah Lanphear, b. 30 Jan 1743/44 presumably Newent, Town of Norwich CT; d. 28 May 1825, 
age 80, tombstone in Moulton Hill Cemetery, Monson, Hampden Co MA; m. 20 Aug 1766 
Norwich CT to William King, b. ca. 5 Apr 1740 Marshfield, Plymouth Co MA; d. 29 Nov 1815 
Monson, Hampden Co MA. Extensive records on this couple found in “The King Genealogy: a 
record of the descendants of William King, of Monson, Mass., 1770,” by Harvey B. King, 1897, p. 
19-24, although the author gives the marriage date as 28 Oct 1765 Norwich CT. 

4. Solomon Lanphear, b. 25 Dec 1745 Newent, Town of Norwich CT; wf Elizabeth (wife in Chaplin, 
Windham Co CT 1840 pensioner); 1790 census, Stephentown, Albany Co NY, p. 287, 2 males 
over 16, 6 females, neighbors Jacob Simmons and Isaac Hull; served in Rev War as Solomon 
Lamphiere, enlisted 12 May 1775 in General Isaiah Putnam’s 3rd Regiment, 2nd Company under 
Capt. Experience Storrs of Mansfield CT, discharged 16 Dec 1775. 

5. Jedidiah Lanphear, b. 6 Jun 1748; d. 4 Mar 1752, Newent, Town of Norwich CT. 
6. Samuel Lanphear, b. 20 Sep 1750 (original name “John”) Newent, Town of Norwich CT; m. 20 

Nov 1777 (New Haven Second Church) (also in Mansfield Town Records) to Sarah Durkee, “of 
Mansfield”. Shirley Bucknum in her book, “The Lanphere Family Research Aid,” gives a 21 Aug 
1756 Windham birthdate for Sarah Durkee, daughter of Henry and Relief (Adams) Durkee. 
Marriage also in Hampton First Congregational Church records under heading “A Record of 
Marriages in Windham”. 1790 census, Ashford, Windham Co CT, p. 286, Saml. Leamphere, 2 
males under 16, 2 males over 16, 3 females, neighbors Benjm. Russell and Isaac Burnam. 
Perhaps the Samuel Lamphere in 1820 Pomfret, Windham Co CT, p. 451, age over 45, with 
family, neighbors Moses Edwards and Samuel Trowbridge. Possibly the Samuel Lamphear who 
serve in the Revolutionary War with Asa Durkee in the 8th CT Regiment, as a Private, under Capt. 
Nathan Stoddard’s Company, commanded by Col. John Chandler; in rolls for Nov 1777 through 
Oct 1778, “sick absent” in some of the earlier months (Ancestry.com, Folder 138). 



7. Jedidiah Lanphear, b. 28 Nov 1752 Newent, Town of Norwich CT; d. 10 Mar 1823, age 70, 
tombstone in Chaplin Center Cemetery; m. 3 May 1785 Elizabeth “Betsy” Geer of Windham CT 
(pension file #W20381, last payment March 1844), lived Mansfield CT; Hampton VR says 3 May 
1784, Jedidiah “of Mansfield” and Elizabeth Geer “of Windham”. Jedediah admitted freeman 11 
Sep 1787 Hampton CT (Town Records, v. 1, p. 382); chosen surveyor of highways 3 Dec 1787 
(Hampton Town Records, v. 1, p. 22); subscriber School District #1, 13 Apr 1789 (Hampton Town 
Records, v. 1, p. 31). Tombstone for Elizabeth Lanphear, d. 29 Mar 1844, age 85, relict of 
Jedediah Lanphere, in Chaplin Center Cemetery; 1790 census, Hampton, Windham Co CT, p. 
270, Jedeh. Lamphear, 2 males over 16, 2 males under 16, 4 females, neighbors Nehemiah Holt, 
Jr., and Robert Lyon. Estate 1823 is #2351, Town of Chaplin, Windham Probate District, at CT 
State Library, Hartford, bond by Solomon Lamphear, Chester Lamphear, and John Ross, for 
$2,000, in District of Windham, 9 Jun 1823, for Mr. Jedediah Lamphear, late of Chaplin; 
inventory includes 111 acres of land (3 pages of belongings), notes against Gurden Fox and 
Isaiah Geer, horse, cows, oxen, totaling $2,746.19, appraised by James Huntington and Abel 
Ross; list of debts include Matilda Lanphear, Chester Lanphear, and Dyer Lanphear. 

8. Mary Lanphear, b. 6 Apr 1755 [must have known that first Mary was dying or waited to assign 
name] Newent, Town of Norwich CT; d. 11 Dec 1799 (Hampton CT Town Records, v. 1, p. 270), 
age 44, buried Chaplin Center Cemetery, Windham Co CT; m. 11 Jun 1782 Town of Mansfield CT 
to Nehemiah Holt, b. 28 Nov 1756 Windham Co CT; d. 5 Jun 1824 Chaplin, Windham Co CT, age 
67, bur. Center Cemetery. He m(2) 1 Jan 1801 Sarah “Sally” Dunlap, who d. 9 Nov 1808, age 42, 
buried Center Cemetery; m(3) 10 Sep 1809 Eunice Fuller, who d. 31 Dec 1846, age 73, buried 
Center Cemetery; Nehemiah Holt Jr admitted freemen 11 Sep 1787 (Hampton Town Records, v. 
1, p. 342); subscriber in School District #1, 13 Apr 1789 (Hampton Town Records, v. 1, p. 31); 
1790 census, Hampton, Windham Co CT, , p. 270, Nehemiah Holt, Jr., 1 male over 16, 5 females, 
neighbors Nehemiah Holt and Jedediah Lamphear. 

9. Sarah Lanphear, b. 6 Aug 1757 Newent, Town of Norwich CT; d. 16 Apr 1835 Granby, Hampshire 
Co MA; m. 1781 Ephraim Hyde; 1810 were living in Monson MA; Ephraim died ca. 13 Oct 1812. 
Columbian Centinel, 14 Nov 1812: Ephraim Hyde died in Monson, age 67. 

10. Ruth Lanphear, b. 8 Jan 1761 Newent, Town of Norwich CT; d. 27 Oct 1803 Brooklyn, Windham 
Co CT; m. 13 Mar 1783 Brooklyn, Windham Co CT to Asahel Cady, b. 7 Feb 1758 Pomfret, 
Windham Co CT; d. Apr 1805 Brooklyn, Windham Co CT; 1790 census Brooklyn, Windham Co CT, 
p. 294, 1 male over 16, 1 male under 16, 2 females, neighbors Gideon Cady & John Fasset. 

11. Ruby Lanphear (maybe copy error for Lucy or renamed after the death of the first Lucy), b. 13 
Feb 1763 Newent, Town of Norwalk CT; no further information under name Ruby. [See my NOTE 
at bottom]. 

12. Elisha Lanphear, b. 19 Aug 1765 Newent, Town of Norwich CT, m. 21 Oct 1790 (Hampton VR) (FS 
says NY) Sarah Bennett, both of Hampton. Elisha admitted freeman 19 Sep 1788 Hampton CT 
(Town Records, v. 1, p. 342). Could he be the Dr. Elisha Lanphear who d. 28 Feb 1831, aged 65, 
buried in Volney Cemetery, Oswego Co NY, with a much younger wife, Mary Elizabeth Lanphear, 
d. 1 Apr 1831, age 24 years, buried Volney Cemetery. FamilySearch says Elisha Lamphare d. 26 
Jan 1858, age 92; bur. Ohio Cemetery, Rio, Columbia Co WI; Sarah Lamphare b. 5 Aug 1770 
Windham Co CT; d. 25 Mar 1854, age 85; buried Ohio Cemetery, Rio, Columbia Co WI. Newer 
bronze grave marker – Private, Co F, 58 PA Regiment, War of 1812. It is interesting that Shirley 
Bucknum in her book “The Lanphere Family Research Aid,” p. 7, uses the 1854 Wisconsin death 
date for Sarah, but then says the stone is in Volney Cemetery in New York. (One Elisha is 
probably Solomon’s son and the other John’s son – same age).  

 



NOTE – This timeline was prepared in an effort to locate parents for my direct ancestor Lucy (Lamphere) 
Tanner (1763-1849) of Battskill, Washington Co NY; Stephentown and Petersburg, Rensselaer (then 
Albany) Co NY; Sempronius and Locke, Cayuga Co NY; Erie and Clarence, Erie Co NY; Homer, Medina Co 
OH; and Ruggles, Ashland Co OH. Her husband, Nathan Tanner, was originally from South Kingstown and 
Exeter, Washington Co RI. Charts on both FamilySearch and Ancestry currently (2023) list Solomon and 
Mary (Palmer) Lanphear as the parents of my ancestor Lucy, who died in 1849 at the home of her son 
Hiram Tanner in Ruggles Township, Ashland County (formerly Huron County), Ohio, just four miles south 
of my residence in New London OH. Although Solomon has a much older daughter Lucy (1741), there is 
no mention in civil or church records for a Lucy born in 1763. My goal in creating the timeline was to find 
something in the paper record that connected Solomon and Mary (Palmer) Lanphear with my Nathan 
and Lucy (Lamphere) Tanner. Unfortunately, I failed to find anything. Yes, my Mom’s DNA ThruLines 
chart at Ancestry.com shows Solomon Lanphear as a suggested parent. There are currently 7 matches, 
but only 2 with siblings of Lucy. One match through Hannah Lamphere at 6 generations removed from 
the ancestor is 9 cm, and 1 match through Samuel Lamphere at 6 generations is 11 cm. The other 5 
matches are from descendants of our line from Lucy (Lamphere) Tanner and range from 9 cm to 64 cm 
at various generational degrees of distance. With the DNA, there certainly is some connection, although 
it could be with some other family member on the George Lanphear/Lamphere descendancy chart, 
perhaps combined with other matches to people in my Mom’s more extensive tree. The big IF is that if 
Solomon’s daughter “Luce” (1741) died young, maybe the child “Ruby” (1763) is indeed my Lucy 
(Lamphere) Tanner. Maybe they adopted the name “Lucy” to honor the deceased older sister, or 
perhaps a second “Lucy” was transcribed as “Ruby” (an uncommon name) from some original slip, now 
gone. “Ruby” does appear in both the church and vital record journals. “Ruby” was born 13 Feb 1763, 
and my “Lucy” was also born in Feb 1763, according to the 1905 genealogy of “William Tanner of North 
Kingstown, Rhode Island and his Descendants,” by Rev. George C. Tanner, although her tombstone 
(West Homer Cemetery, Medina Co OH) says “Lucy Tannar [sic], died Feb. 28, 1849, aged 86 y 1 m 28 
ds” which would compute to a Jan. 1st birthdate. This is where I am at this point (not able to place 
Solomon as Lucy’s father). I would welcome any additional material on Solomon Lanphear not 
mentioned here.  
 
Tom Neel, New London, Huron Co 
OH, updated to 28 Jan 2023 – 
thomasneel1@twc.com or 
tomneel77@gmail.com 
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